HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 19-05-812

## **Adopted**

## A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly postponing consideration of the 2019 heliski map committee and manager's recommendations.

**WHEREAS**, the current Haines Borough Approved Commercial Ski Tour Areas map was amended by Resolution 19-01-790 on January 22, 2019 to correct heliski map errors; and

**WHEREAS**, prior to correction of the heliksi map errors in 2019, the Haines Borough Approved Commercial Ski Tour Areas map was amended by Resolution 17-12-742 on December 12, 2017, which reflected the 2016 Heliski Map proposals; and

**WHEREAS**, Haines Borough Code 5.24.050(D), provides the mechanism to consider nontemporary amendments to the map; and

**WHEREAS**, on May 15, 2019, the borough received a proposal for map amendments from Lynn Canal Conservation; and

**WHEREAS**, Haines Borough Code Section 5.24.050(d)(1)(g) allows the assembly to adopt a resolution to provide for adjustments to the map amendment timeline to accommodate for reasonable date or schedule conflicts; and

**WHEREAS**, the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) is still finalizing its Supplemental Draft Environmental Impact Statement for the Haines Amendment to the Ring of Fire Resource Management Plan; and

**WHEREAS**, the BLM is expecting to complete their Ring of Fire Resource Management Plan in the summer of 2019; and

WHEREAS, the composition of the future heliski map committee is pending,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the convening of the 2019 heliski map committee is hereby postponed until after October 1, 2019 when a new committee can consider the map in conjunction with the results of the BLM report and any proposed applicable code revisions.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 28th day of May, 2019.

Attest:

BOR SORPORA, (ax) Jahiće/Hill, Mayor OCTOBER 17 2002 ATE OF AL

Alekka Fullerton, CMC, Borough Clerk